Hello. I am Camille Phillips, PO Box 172, San Marcos. Thank you for reading this comment about ZC-20-10, The Barracks Townhomes.

I have attached 10 documents to support what I say. Please don't mention the documents aloud; everyone's eyes would glaze over. Y'all can read them later if you wish.

I want to bring up 4 issues.

**Issue one:** On Memorial Day weekend of 2015, I have been told, floodwaters came in to a residential facility for people with dementia. Unexpectedly neighbors arrived and helped evacuate these vulnerable citizens of San Marcos. None of them drowned.

I am concerned about Cypress Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center on Sadler Drive. A floodway for Cottonwood Creek is close to Cypress and close to the potential Barracks project.

An individual and a company connected to the 2015 floods are also connected to ZC-20-10.

In 2012 Mr. Ed Theriot of ETR Development Consulting, LLC represented the Woods apartment complex (also known as Woodlands) before P&Z and the city council; see attached document.

In 2015, the Woods apartment complex on River Road made the flooding worse, according to research performed later for the city of San Marcos.

The company connected to the 2015 floods is Doucet and Associates. See attached documents. Mr. Theriot is now employed by Doucet and Associates.

San Marcos ordinances require strict protection of floodways and flood plain.

The work of Mr. Theriot and of Doucet and Associates contributed to the flooding of San Marcos in 2015.

If this project passes, the city needs to monitor very, very carefully the impact this project could have on future floods.

**Issue two:** This project is east of IH 35, which is good. It is not near the aquifer, like one of Mr. Theriot's other projects, the Retreat.

**Issue three**: College enrollment has been dropping nationwide for several years because of lower birth rates starting about 20 years ago. Enrollment at Texas State has also been decreasing, although not by much. See attached documents.

The pandemic may also affect college enrollment.

Six new apartment complexes have opened in the last few months. More are being built.

We already have thousands of rent-by-the-bedroom bedrooms.

**issue four:** The Barracks Townhomes near Texas A&M resemble the Retreat here in town. The townhomes are individual structures built close together. The Barracks floorplans are like rent-by-the bedroom apartments here.

Their website does mention buying a Barracks townhome. It mostly mentions real estate investors buying a townhome.

I would be jumping up and down if I thought the Barracks Townhomes here would be owner-occupied. We need condos and other small properties that people could buy and live in. At this point, it is not clear what The Barracks Townhomes will be.

Thank you.

# City of San Marcos ZONING CHANGE APPLICATION

|  | <u>APPLICANT</u>   | PROPERTY OWNER   | C <u>ONSULTANT</u>   |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Name   | Dovetail Development, LLC  | See Attached List  | ETR Dev. Con., LLC   |  |  |
| Mailing Address  | 1550 Timothy Road, Ste 201   |  | 401 Dryden Lane  |  |  |
|  | Athens, Georgia 30606  |  | Buda, Texas 78610  |  |  |
| Daytime Phone  | (706) 357-9102   |  | (512) 618-2865   |  |  |
| E-mail   | et anders and a second a second and a second a second and |  | ed@etrdevcon.com   |  |  |
| PROPERTY DESC  | CRIPTION:  |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address:  | River Road @ Cape Road   |  |  |  |  |
| Subdivision: N/A   | Block:   | N/A Lot(s): See Att  | ached List   |  |  |
| Other Description (if unplatted) * a metes and bounds description is required if property is a partial lot or is not platted |  |  |  |  |  |
| Appraisal District Ta  | x ID No.: See Attached List  | _ Acres: _   | 5.64   |  |  |
| Lien Holder(s) - for n   | otification purposes:  |  | CEIVER   |  |  |
| Name:  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Mailing Address: SEP 1 1 2012  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | holder, please provide information   | RV· ( \lambda \cdot \cdo | Prake  |  |  |
| A certificate of no tax delinquency must be attached to this application   |  |  |  |  |  |
| ZONING CHANGE  | E INFORMATION:   |  |  |  |  |
| Zoning Designation:  |  | Requested: N   | <b>∕/F-12</b>  |  |  |
| Master Plan Designa  | <del> · · ·</del>  | Land Use Map Amendn  |  |  |  |
| Present Use of Prope   |  | •  | •  |  |  |
| Desired Use of Property/Reason for Change: Multifamily Residential   |  |  |  |  |  |
| ***************************************  |  |  |  |  |  |
| I certify that the info  | rmation in this application is cor   | mplete and accurate.   | and a state of the |  |  |
| ☐ I am the property  | owner of record; or  |  |  |  |  |
|  | authorization to represent the o   | wner, organization, or business  | s in this application.   |  |  |
| Signature:   | Elethonoto   | Date:  | 9-12-12  |  |  |
| Dainted Names  | Ed Harrist   |  |  |  |  |

#### APPLICATION FOR CITY OF SAN MARCOS ZONING CHANGE

| FEE INFORMATION:                               |  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| Fee Schedule:                                  |  |  |  |  |
| From "M" to "SF-6" or "SF-4.5"                 | No Charge                                    |  |  |  |
| To Residential (one and two family, townhouse) | \$25 per acre (\$100 min./\$1,500 max. fee)  |  |  |  |
| To "PDD" or "P"                                | \$25 per acre (\$100 min./\$1,500 max. fee)  |  |  |  |
| To Multi-family (all categories)               | \$100 per acre (\$250 min./\$1,500 max. fee) |  |  |  |
| To Commercial (all categories)                 | \$100 per acre (\$250 min./\$1,500 max. fee) |  |  |  |
| To Industrial (all categories)                 | \$100 per acre (\$250 minimum fee)           |  |  |  |
| Zoning variance                                | \$150 per variance requested                 |  |  |  |
| Renotification fee                             | \$75   |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |

#### **APPLICATION PROCESS:**

Please be advised that this is a 2-3 month process. The Planning and Zoning Commission will conduct a public hearing to consider your request. Prior to the hearing, the City will mail notices to all property owners within 200 feet of the subject tract, to the listed applicant and property owner, to any lien holders, and to the appropriate neighborhood representative. A sign advertising the change will also be placed on the property by the City.

At the public hearing the applicant, or a representative for the applicant, should be present to answer any questions the Commission may have. Failure to appear could result in your request being tabled or denied. Those in support of the request and those in opposition will be given an opportunity to speak. Following the close of the public hearing, the Planning and Zoning Commission will make a recommendation to either approve or deny the request.

This recommendation is then forwarded to City Council for their action. A notice is published in the newspaper 15 days prior to their hearing. City Council will conduct a public hearing and either adopt an Ordinance to approve the change or deny the request. You will be notified by mail of the date of the City Council public hearing. If an ordinance is adopted, at least one further meeting is required to give Council an opportunity to reconsider the request. If there is no reconsideration, the process is complete. If there is reconsideration, a third reading of the ordinance would be required for approval.

| To be completed by Staff:  |                            |              |                   |                  |
|----------------------------|----------------------------|--------------|-------------------|------------------|
| Property is located in:    | Edwards Aquifer Recharge 2 | Zone 🔲       | Historic District | ☐ River Corridor |
| Concurrent Land Use Amendn | nentis Required: 🔲 Yo      | es 🔲         | No                |                  |
| Meeting Date:              | Deadline:                  | Accepted By: | a. Prodke         | Date: 9/11/12    |

### AGREEMENT TO THE PLACEMENT OF ZONING NOTIFICATION SIGNS

The City of San Marcos Land Development Code provides that notification signs shall be placed on any property that is the subject of a zoning change, zoning variance, or conditional use permit. The signs shall be placed on the property by the Development Services-Planning staff prior to the 10<sup>th</sup> day before the scheduled public hearing based on the following criteria:

- Signs shall be placed on each street for property having multiple street frontages
- Signs shall be placed in a visible, unobstructed location near the front property line

Signs shall remain in place until final action is taken on the application, unless the case is formally withdrawn by the applicant prior to a final decision. Staff will remove the signs.

It is the responsibility of the applicant to periodically check the sign locations to verify that signs remain in place and have not been vandalized or removed. It is the responsibility of the applicant to immediately notify the Development Services-Planning Department of any missing or defective signs.

It is unlawful for a person to alter any notification sign, or to remove it while the case is pending. However, any removal or alteration that is beyond the control of the applicant shall not constitute a failure to meet notification requirements.

I have read the above statement and agree to allow the placement of notification signs as required on the project covered by the attached request. The Development Services-Planning staff has my permission to place these signs on my property. I will notify City staff if the sign is damaged or removed.

| Signature of Applicant                 | <i>9/1-/2-</i><br>Date |  |  |
|--|------------------------|--|--|
| FOR STAFF USE ONLY:                    |                        |  |  |
| Sign (s) were placed by staff on       | by                     |  |  |
| <br> Sign (s) were removed by staff on | by .                   |  |  |



## **Petition for Zoning Change, Zoning Overlay, or Historic District Checklist**

|           | A pre-application conference with staff is recommended;  |  |
|-----------|--|--|
|           | A completed application form, including a statement verifying land ownership and, if applicable, authorization of the land owner's agent to file the petition and required fees; |  |
|           | Legal description of the site (metes and bounds or lot and block if platted)   |  |
|           | Certificate of no tax delinquency  |  |
|           | Subdivision Concept Plats or Site Plans as required (see Chapter 1 of the LDC)   |  |
|           | Additional information as required to clarify the request  |  |
|           | by certify and attest that the application is complete and all information identified above is complete a submitted for review.  |  |
| Signed:   | Date: 9-11-12  |  |
| Print Nam | e: Ed Theriot  |  |
| ☐ Enginee | r □ Surveyor □ Architect/Planner □ Owner ¼ Agent:  |  |

















